“A permanently transcribed instructional activity in which one semester credit hour shall consist of a 
minimum of seven hundred fifty (750) minutes (for example, 15 weeks x 50 minutes per week) of class-
room experiences such as lecture, discussion, or similar instructional approaches, or a minimum of one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) minutes of such experiences as laboratory, studio, or equivalent experi-
ences. Both of the above are exclusive of registration and final examination time. Greater amounts of 
practicum or internship instruction are normally required to be the equivalent of one credit hour.